

June 7, 2019

Robin Ancona Director, Telecommunications Division Michigan Public Service Commission 7109 W. Saginaw Hwy. P.O. Box 30221 Lansing, MI 48909

Dear Ms. Ancona:

RE: Westphalia Broadband, Inc. dba WBI Tariff M.P.S.C. No. 1(R) TAM Transmittal No. 4

Enclosed is one copy of Westphalia Broadband, Inc. dba WBI's Tariff M.P.S.C. No. 1(R) revisions for filing with the Commission pursuant to Public Act 179 of 1991, as amended, MCL 484.2101 et seq.

The revisions to Tariff M.P.S.C. No. 1(R) remove the outdated Lifeline Service description, regulations, eligibility requirements, and discounts for low income consumers as a result of the expiration of the FCC's Lifeline Waiver effective June 11, 2019. The expiration of the waiver will require the administration of separate but overlapping state and federal Lifeline Programs. The new descriptions, Lifeline program eligibility requirements, discounts and regulations under the State and Federal Lifeline Programs for low income consumers are set forth in Telecommunications Association of Michigan Tariff M.P.S.C. No. 9R in which the Company is a concurring carrier.

Westphalia Broadband, Inc. dba WBI's tariffs and transmittal letters can be viewed in their entirety at http://telecommich.org/tariffs.

The effective date of these changes is June 11, 2019.

If you have any questions regarding the above, please contact our office.

Yours truly,

Scott Stevenn

Scott Stevenson President

CHECK SHEET

The pages of this tariff, as listed below, are effective as of the date shown. Sheets with the effective date blank are effective as of October 5, 2004, the original effective date of this tariff. Revised sheets contain all changes from the original tariff that are in effect as of the date indicated.

SECTION	PAGE	REVISION		IVE DATE
Title	Page 1	Original		10/05/2005
Table of Contents	\mathcal{O}	Original		10/05/2004
Table of Contents	\mathcal{O}	Original		10/05/2004
Preface	Page 1	6th		06/11/2019*
Preface	Page 2	6th		06/11/2019*
Section 1	Page 1	Original		0/05/2004
Section 1	Page 2	Original		0/05/2004
Section 2	Page 1	Original		0/05/2004
Section 2	Page 2	Original		0/05/2004
Section 2	Page 3	Original		0/05/2004
Section 2	Page 4	Original		0/05/2004
Section 2	Page 5	Original	1	0/05/2004
Section 2	Page 6	Original	1	0/05/2004
Section 2	Page 7	Original	1	0/05/2004
Section 2	Page 8	Original	1	0/05/2004
Section 2	Page 9	Original	1	0/05/2004
Section 2	Page 10	Original	1	0/05/2004
Section 2	Page 11	Original		0/05/2004
Section 2	Page 12	Original		0/05/2004
Section 2	Page 13	Original		0/05/2004
Section 2	Page 14	Original		0/05/2004
Section 2	Page 15	Original		0/05/2004
Section 2	Page 16	Original		0/05/2004
Section 2	Page 17	Original		0/05/2004
Section 2	Page 18	Original		0/05/2004
Section 2	Page 19	Original		0/05/2004
Section 2	Page 20	Original		0/05/2004
Section 2	Page 21	Original		0/05/2004
Section 2	Page 22	Original		0/05/2004
Section 2	Page 23	Original		0/05/2004
Section 2	Page 24	Original		0/05/2004
Section 2	Page 25	Original		0/05/2004
Section 2	Page 26	Original		0/05/2004
Section 2	Page 27	Original		0/05/2004
Section 2	Page 28	Original		0/05/2004
Section 2	Page 29	Original		0/05/2004
Section 2	Page 30	Original		0/05/2004
Section 2				0/05/2004
	Page 31	Original	1	0/03/2004
Issued: J	une 7, 2019	Ef	fective: Jur	ne 11, 2019

Issued under authority of the Michigan Telecommunications Act, as amended, MCL 484.2101 et seq.

By: Mike Fitzpatrick, Manager, 109 E. Main Street, Westphalia, Michigan 48894, (989) 587-5000, admin@4wbi.net.

CHECK SHEET CONTINUED

Section 2 Section 2	Page 32 Page 33	Original Original	10/05/2004 10/05/2004
Section 2	Page 34	Original	10/05/2004
Section 2	Page 35	Original	10/05/2004
Section 2	Page 36	Original	10/05/2004
Section 2	Page 37	Original	10/05/2004
Section 2	Page 38	Original	10/05/2004
Section 2	Page 39	Original	10/05/2004
Section 2	Page 40	Original	10/05/2004
Section 2	Page 41	Original	10/05/2004
Section 2	Page 42	Original	10/05/2004
Section 2	Page 43	Original	10/05/2004
Section 2	Page 44	Original	10/05/2004
Section 3	Page 1	Original	10/05/2004
Section 3	Page 2	Original	10/05/2004
Section 3	Page 3	Original	10/05/2004
Section 3	Page 4	Original	10/05/2004
Section 3	Page 5	Original	10/05/2004
Section 3	Page 6	Original	10/05/2004
Section 3	Page 7	1st	11/10/2018
Section 3	Page 8	Original	10/05/2004
Section 3	Page 9	Original	10/05/2004
Section 4	Page 1	Original	10/05/2004
Section 4	Page 2	Original	10/05/2004
Section 4	Page 3	2nd	03/30/2012
Section 4	Page 4	4th	06/11/2019*
Section 4	Page 4.1	1st	06/11/2019*
Section 4	Page 4.2	1st	06/30/2014
Section 4	Page 5	Original	10/05/2004
Section 4	Page 6	Original	10/05/2004
Section 4	Page 7	Original	10/05/2004
Section 4	Page 8	Original	10/05/2004
Section 5	Page 1	Original	10/05/2004
Section 5	Page 2	Original	10/05/2004

Issued:

June 7, 2019

Effective:

June 11, 2019

Issued under authority of the Michigan Telecommunications Act, as amended, MCL 484.2101 et seq.

By: Mike Fitzpatrick, Manager, 109 E. Main Street, Westphalia, Michigan 48894, (989) 587-5000, admin@4wbi.net.

Section 4 – 4th Revised Page No. 4 Cancels 3rd Revised Sheet No. 4

SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES, CONTINUED.

4.2 Service Charges, Continued

4.2.4 Restoration Charge Continued

(B) Nonpayment or Shutoff

In the event service is temporarily interrupted pursuant to Section 2.5.6 of this tariff, such service will be restored upon compliance with all requirements of Section 2.5.6 or, at the discretion of the Company, a substantial portion thereof, and in addition, charges as specified following will be applicable to restore such services.

(1)	Residence		
	Secondary Service Ordering Charge, per request	\$34.00	
	Charge per Telephone Number Restored	\$34.00	
(2)	Business		
	Secondary Service Ordering Charge, per request	\$34.00	
	Charge per Telephone Number Restored	\$34.00	

4.3 Lifeline Program

A. DESCRIPTION

The descriptions, Lifeline program eligibility requirements, discounts and regulations under the State and Federal Lifeline Programs for low income consumers are set forth in Telecommunications Association of Michigan Tariff M.P.S.C. No. 9R in which the Company is a concurring carrier.

(C) (D)

(D)

Issued under the authority of the PA 179, Michigan Telecommunications Act, as amended. Issued: June 7, 2019

Effective: June 11, 2019

Issued by: Mike Fitzpatrick, Manager **PO Box 368** Westphalia, Michigan 48894 989-587-5000 admin@4wbi.net

Section 4 – 1st Revised Page No. 4.1 Cancels Original Sheet No. 4.1

SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES, CONTINUED.

4.3 Lifeline Program (Cont'd) B. REGULATIONS

> (D) |

(D)

Issued under the authority of the PA 179, Michigan Telecommunications Act, as amended. Issued: June 7, 2019

Issued by: Mike Fitzpatrick, Manager PO Box 368 Westphalia, Michigan 48894 989-587-5000 admin@4wbi.net Effective: June 11, 2019

Section 4 – 1st Revised Page No. 4.2

Cancels Original Sheet No. 4.2

C. MONTHLY RATES AND DISCOUNTS FOR LIFELINE CUSTOMERS



D. MONTHLY RATE FOR NON LIFELINE CUSTOMERS

(D)

Issued under the authority of the PA 179, Michigan Telecommunications Act, as amended. Issued: June 7, 2019 Effectiv

Issued by: Mike Fitzpatrick, Manager PO Box 368 Westphalia, Michigan 48894 989-587-5000 admin@4wbi.net Effective: June 11, 2019